SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).19181-19186/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 1/2022 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 2/2022 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 3/2022 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 1/2023 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 2/2023 20-07-2023 in LAA No. 3/2023 passed by the Gauhati High Court at Itanagar)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DORJEE KHANDU CHUKLA & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.175680/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 22-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.

Mr. Tathagat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suyash Pande, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bibhash Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Anuj P. Agarwala, Adv.

Mr. Aayush Agarwala, Adv.

Mr. Bomyom Ori, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Singha, Adv.

M/S. PBA Legal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
- 2. Mr. Bibhash Pathak, learned counsel for the respondents, appears and accepts notice for all the respondents.

- 3. Until further orders, there shall be stay of the execution proceedings on the condition that the petitioners deposit 50% of the amount awarded by the Reference Court, as affirmed by the High Court, within a period of 12 weeks before the Reference Court.
- 4. The said amount shall be permitted to be withdrawn by the respondents concerned on furnishing solvent sureties to the satisfaction of the Executing Court and file an undertaking or affidavit to the effect that in the event this Court directs for refund of the amount to the petitioners, the same shall be done within the period to be prescribed by this Court.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)